

Legislation Text

File #: CB 120050, Version: 1

## **CITY OF SEATTLE**

ORDINANCE

COUNCIL BILL

AN ORDINANCE relating to Seattle Parks and Recreation; authorizing the Superintendent of Parks and Recreation to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Use, Occupancy and Maintenance Agreement with Southwest Youth and Family Services to provide family support center programs consistent with Seattle Parks and Recreation purposes.

WHEREAS, for nearly 40 years Southwest Youth and Family Services (SWYFS) has been providing critical

services in significantly under-resourced communities of Southwest Seattle; and

WHEREAS, SWYFS and Seattle Parks and Recreation (SPR) share long-term vision and goals with respect to

the development and delivery of youth and community-based program initiatives to culturally and

economically diverse families; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 117950, passed in December 1995, authorized the Superintendent of Parks and

Recreation ("Superintendent") to enter into a 20-year Use, Occupancy and Maintenance Agreement

("Prior Agreement," Attachment A to this ordinance) with SWYFS; and

- WHEREAS, as systemic racial and economic inequities continue to create significant barriers to communities of color across the nation, SWYFS remains committed to seeing the diverse community of South Seattle thrive; and
- WHEREAS, participants in SWYFS programs are predominately children and youth, people of color, immigrants and refugees, and low-income people; and
- WHEREAS, the services SWYFS provides fulfill key SPR values in providing programs, resources, and services for youth in a park facility that is integral to the community it serves without cost to the City;

and

WHEREAS, SPR is entering a new agreement to replace and update the Expiring Agreement, after reassessing the market rate fees and public benefits to be provided, and will ensure the impact of this action will not significantly affect park and recreation revenue to the City; NOW, THEREFORE,

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. The Superintendent of Parks and Recreation, or the Superintendent's designee, is hereby authorized on behalf of The City of Seattle to execute a ten-year Use, Occupancy and Maintenance Agreement with Southwest Youth and Family Services, substantially in the form included as Attachment A to this ordinance, which also allows for a ten-year extension.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within 10 days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

President \_\_\_\_\_ of the City Council

Approved / returned unsigned / vetoed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor

File #:	СВ	120050,	Version:	1
---------	----	---------	----------	---

Filed by me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)

Attachments:

Attachment A - Use, Occupancy and Maintenance Agreement Between The City of Seattle, Seattle Parks and Recreation, and Southwest Youth and Family Services